
BOROUGH OF LONGPORT 
Atlantic County - New Jersey 

Resolution 2021-116  
 

APPROVAL OF CHANGE ORDER NUMBER 1 FOR 
AWARD OF CONTRACT FOR THE 
2021 VARIOUS STREET REPAIRS 

 TO HACKNEY CONCRETE INCORPORATED OF PLEASANTVILLE, N.J. 
 

    WHEREAS, the Municipal Purchasing Agent received one (1) informal negotiated bid on 

December 18, 2020 due to 6 no responses on informal bids sent out on October 27, 2020 for the 2021 

VARIOUS STREET REPAIRS; and 
 

 WHEREAS, the Municipal Administrator with the recommendation of the previous Municipal 
Engineer has reviewed the Informal Bid and determined that it is within budget; and is recommending 

award to the apparent lowest responsible bidder, price and other factors being considered, Hackney 

Concrete, Inc. of Pleasantville, N.J. for their Total Amount Bid of $31,000.00, 

 

 WHEREAS, the Municipal Administrator during a preconstruction meeting with Hackney 

Concrete, Inc. of Pleasantville, N.J. made necessary adjustments to work that was to be performed by 
Hackney Concrete, Inc. that resulted in an additional cost of $ 1,292.00 and as a result of that work an 
additional $ 500.00 materials were needed to complete the project,  
 

 WHEREAS, the cost of this additional work will result in an increase of $ 1,792.00 to the Contract 

Amount of $ 31,000.00 bringing the Total of Adjusted Contract Amount to $ 32,792.00, which amounts 

to a 5.8 % increase in the Original Contract Amount. 
 

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Longport Borough Board of Commissioners that 
the recommendation of the Municipal Administrator is hereby accepted and that said Governing Body 
hereby approves and authorizes Change Order Number 1 resulting in Total Adjusted Contract Amount of 
$ 32,792.00; and 
             

 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Municipal Engineer has contacted the Chief Financial 
Officer as to the availability of funds and that a Certificate of Available Funds will be issued and attached 
to this Resolution upon her return as required by Law. 
 

RECORDED VOTE OF GOVERNING BODY 

Commissioner Motion Second Aye Nay Not Voting Absent 

RUSSO       X         X           

LAWLER                             X  

LEEDS       X        X     

 

 
Date of Adoption: 7/21/2021 

    
      
      
      MONICA KYLE, RMC 
      MUNICIPAL CLERK    


